
Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
The exterior addition has been eliminated from the proposed scope of work.  The Lot Coverage calculation is no longer required and have been removed from the permit drawings.

Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Comment
A portion of the existing house is located within the front yard setback as measured from the edge of the access easement.  MICC 19.01.050(D)(1)(b)(i) states that a legally nonconforming detached single-family dwelling may be intentionally altered or enlarged without losing its legal nonconforming status as long as no more than 40 percent of the length of the dwelling's existing exterior walls, excluding attached accessory buildings, is structurally altered. Any portion of the length of existing walls that is structurally altered shall be included in calculating the 40 percent threshold. In no event shall the alteration or enlargement increase any existing nonconforming aspect of the dwelling or create any new nonconformance. Legal nonconforming status shall be lost, and the structure shall be required to come into conformance with current code requirements, if the 40 percent threshold is exceeded.

Please provide a diagram demonstrating that less than 40% of the structure's exterior walls are proposed to be altered.

Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Comment
The portion of the deck to the west of the house was not included in the hardscape calculations.  If this portion of the deck is included in the hardscape calculations, the proposed hardscape is close to the allowed limit.  Please include all of the deck in the hardscape calculations and verify that the hardscape limit is not being exceeded.

Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Comment
Please provide the height of all retaining walls on the site.  Please note that retaining walls are limited to 42 inches in height within the front yard setback.

Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Comment
Please provide a copy of the access and utility easement to verify its width and location.

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
The exterior addition has been eliminated from the proposed scope of work.  The Hardscape calculation is no longer required and have been removed from the permit drawings.

Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Comment
As defined in MICC 19.16.010, the front yard must be measured 20 feet from the edge of the access easement.  The proposed addition would be located within the front yard setback if the setback is measured from the edge of the easement.  Please revise the plans so there is no new construction within the front yard setback.

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
The exterior addition has been eliminated from the proposed scope of work.  Lot Coverage and Hardscape calculations are no longer required and have been removed from the permit drawings.

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
The exterior addition has been eliminated from the proposed scope of work. No enlargement or alteration of the existing exterior walls is proposed.
The site plan has also been revised to show a more accurate building location relative to the setbacks.


Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
The retaining walls have been eliminated from the proposed scope of work.

Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Comment
The net lot area shown listed on the site plan excludes the entire area of the access easement.  However, under the definition of net lot area in MICC 19.16.010, the portion of the access easement used to access the encumbered lot must be included in the net lot area.

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
The Foyer Addition has been eliminated from the proposed scope of work

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
The retaining walls have been eliminated from the proposed scope of work

Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Comment
MICC 19.02.020(H)(1) states that no structures (including retaining walls) shall be constructed on or over any vehicular access easement.  Retaining walls are allowed to be installed within 5 feet of the edge of the access easement as long as they do not interfere with emergency vehicle access or sight distance for vehicles and pedestrians.

Please revise the retaining walls for the planters so they are not located within the access easement.  If the walls are proposed to be within 5 feet of the edge of the easement, please demonstrate that they will not interfere with emergency vehicle access or sight distance for vehicles or pedestrians.

Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Comment
The portion of the private road on the subject property that is used to access the lot must be included in lot coverage calculations.

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
A Deed describing the location of the easement throughout the neighborhood is attached.  It does not identify the width. The owners obtained confirmation from their title company that the easement is 20' wide on their property, but have not received a copy of the document yet.  (I can't find it in King County Records and their archives response is weeks out.)  Since we're no longer proposing a Foyer Addition, I'm hoping this document isn't crucial to permit approval



Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Specify fuel source for all interior and exterior fireplaces. If other than direct vent natural gas more information will be required on each type of fireplace and chimney assembly.  If direct vent, specify vent location

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
Per an email exchange with Jacob Halverson on April 29, 2022, the WA 2018 IRC no longer requires exhaust fans in laundry rooms

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
The Key Note in the Window Schedule for window J has been changed from 1 for safety glazing which is not required in this location, to 4 for egress which is

Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Mechanical equipment appears to be in drive aisle: Provide a bollard or equivalent protection from vehicle impact per IRC M1307.3

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
A Demolition Plan with existing framing noted has been added to new sheet A1.2

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
A Heat Detector has been added to the Garage and notes added to the Symbols Legend

Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Room as detailed resembles a sleeping room.
  Note this window required to be egress compliant. In window schedule will suffice. (Note 4)

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
Fire separation notes have been added to the Garage plan. The Door Schedule on sheet A2.2 has been revised to include a new door with closer.

Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Provide all separation requirements per IRC R302.6 on plan or building section for clarity for dwelling/garage fire separation. 
Garage separation requirements include 5/8" type X between garage and habitable space above, 1/2" between garage and habitable space on garage side of walls, and a 20 min rated or solid core entry door with a self-closing device.  

Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Provide heat detector. R314.2.3 
A heat detector or heat alarm rated for the ambient outdoor temperatures and humidity shall be installed in new garages that are attached to or located under new and existing dwellings. Heat detectors and heat alarms shall be installed in a central location and in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Demo scope in basement unclear. Are there no existing walls in the basement besides the garage separation? 

Please provide an existing basement floor plan - Where existing walls are located and identified if removed. Locate all structural walls to be removed.

Identify main floor framing directions if applicable. 

Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Comment
Is the basement proposed to be used as an accessory dwelling unit?  If not, please submit an affidavit stating that the house will not contain an accessory dwelling unit A template has been attached to the email accompanying these corrections.

Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Provide and locate on plans light switches for interior stairs per: R303.7. There shall be a wall switch at each floor level to control the light source where the stairway has six or more risers.


Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
A concrete filled steel bollard has been added to protect mechanical equipment.  Note that the mechanical equipment location has also changed.

Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Provide and specify fan for moisturize producing equipment. 

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
Light switches have been added to the Basement and 1st Floor Plans.  A symbol has been added to the Symbols Legend

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
The basement is not proposed to be used as an accessory dwelling unit.  There is no proposed door separating it from the upstairs and not kitchen or kitchenette proposed.  The Not an ADU affidavit is uploaded with the permit corrections

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
Notes have been added to the floor plans on sheets A2.1 and A2.2 



Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
R-21 per WSEC

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
The note has been revised to clarify "existing 2x4 walls" per WSEC R503.1.1, Exception 2.  The existing wall framing is 2x4

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
That is the thermostat symbol.  The Symbols Legend has been updated

Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Identify this symbol T?



Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Comment
Please show and label the existing and finished grade on all elevations.

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
Exterior grading has been eliminated from the proposed scope of work.



Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Distance Measurement
12.17 ft

Planning Review (andrew.leon@mercerisland.gov)
Comment
The section on sheet A4.1 shows that portions of the main floor ceiling height exceed 12 feet.  MICC 19.02.020(D)(2)(a) states that the gross floor area shall be 150% of the floor area of that portion of a room with a ceiling height of 12 feet to 16 feet, measured from the floor surface to the ceiling.  Please revise the gross floor area calculations to account for the areas with ceiling heights greater than 12 feet.

Katherine Zeim (kiznat@hotmail.com)
Sticky Note
The GFA diagrams for the existing and new 1st floor plans have been revised to calc the area with ceilings > 12' @ 150%.



DETAIL A

WOOD-FRAMED SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
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WOOD-FRAMED SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
FOR HEM-FIR/DOUG-FIR STUD FRAMING

MODEL
#

ANCHORAGE TYPE FASTENERS
END STUD

REQUIRED
CAPACITY (LBS)

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
8

ALL-THREAD ROD INSTALLATION
INTO EXISTING FOUNDATION

7

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS & DESIGN CRITERIA

STRUCTURAL NOTES

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE & REINFORCEMENT

WOOD FRAMING
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TYPICAL PLAN VIEW -
SHEAR WALL HOLDOWNS & ANCHOR BOLTS

8

DOUBLE-SIDED SHEAR WALL
ANCHOR BOLT OPTIONS

TYPICAL PLATE SPLICE DETAIL
10

NEW SHEAR WALL TO
EXISTING FOUNDATION CONNECTION

3

LANDSCAPE RETAINING WALL & SCHEDULE
9

RETAINING WALL/FOOTING SCHEDULE

REINFORCEMENTSIZEREINFORCEMENTSIZE

FOOTINGWALL

SHEAR WALL
PERPENDICULAR TO ROOF RAFTER

12

EXISTING/NEW RAFTER
TO NEW BEAM CONNECTION

11

NEW FOUNDATION CONNECTION TO EXISTING
1

TYPICAL FOUNDATION FOOTING
AND STEM WALL WITH SLAB ON GRADE

2

UPPER FLOOR SHEAR WALL
TO LOWER FLOOR SHEAR WALL CONNECTION

4

   

NEW FOOTING/POST CONNECTION
6
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